



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16232/2023 & CM APPL. 65253/2023**

MANOJ KUMAR SINGH AND ORS. Petitioners

Through: **Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate**

versus

**DELHI SKILL AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP UNIVERSITY AND
ORS.** Respondents

Through: **Mr. Shivendra Singh, Mr. Bikram
Dwivedi and Ms. Amrita Singh,
Advocates for R-1.**

**Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Laavanya
Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr.
Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for R-
2 to 6.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

16.01.2024

%

1. Notice was issued on 18.12.2023 directing the Respondents to file a short affidavit to explain the provisions under which notification dated 16.04.2021 by which the GNCTD has approved the proposal for merger/integration of 10 Government Institutes of Technology (formerly, known as Polytechnics) into the Delhi Skill and Entrepreneurship University (DSEU) for all academic and certification purposes. The affidavit has yet not been filed.
2. Last opportunity is granted to learned Counsel for the Respondent to file the affidavit. Let the affidavit be filed within a period of three weeks



from today failing which the affidavit will be taken on record only after the payment of costs of Rs.5,000/- with the Registry of this Court.

3. List on 23.04.2024.

JANUARY 16, 2024

hsk

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J