



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16232/2023**

MANOJ KUMAR SINGH AND ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Praveen Swarup, Mr. Devesh Maurya, Mr. Ravi Kumar and Ms. Aditi Singh, Advocates.

versus

DELHI SKILL AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP UNIVERSITY AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Shivendra Singh and Mr. Bikram Dwivedi, Advocates for R-1.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

28.02.2024

%

CM APPL. 12272/2024

1. This application has been filed on behalf of the Petitioners with the following prayers:

“(a) Direct the Respondents to sent back the service book and personal file of the petitioners to the office of Respondent No.4.

(b) Restrain the Respondent No. 1 from dealing and making entires of the service book and personal file of the petitioners.



(c) Pass any other or further order which this Hon'ble Court deems fit and proper.”

2. Issue notice.
3. Learned Counsel appearing for the Respondents accept notice.
4. List on 23.04.2024, the date already fixed in the writ petition.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

FEBRUARY 28, 2024

S. Zakir