



\$~32, 33 & 52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 16232/2023, CM APPL. 65253/2023 & CM APPL. 12272/2024

MANOJ KUMAR SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Praveen Swarup, Mr. Devesh Maurya, Mr. Sukhamrit Singh, Mr. P. R. Abhimanyu Karthikeya Raja, Advs.

versus

DELHI SKILL AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP UNIVERSITY AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shivendra Singh, Ms Prakriti Rastogi and Ms Aryama Singh Rajput, Advocates for R-1.
Mr.B.S.Rawat CI DTTE/R-2 & 4.

33

+ W.P.(C) 13140/2025

SH MURLIDHAR SUDAM KAMBLE AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mrs Rashmi Chopra Sr Adv with Puneet Rathi Adv.

versus

DELHI SKILL AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP UNIVERSITY (DSEU) AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shivendra Singh, Ms Prakriti Rastogi and Ms Aryama Singh Rajput, Advocates for R-1.
Mr.B.S.Rawat CI DTTE/R-2 & 3.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv. with Mr. Shashank Singh, Advocate for R-2 & 3.

52

+ W.P.(C) 14993/2025



DR SHIV RATAN SINGH AND OTHERSPetitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

DELHI SKILL AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP UNIVERSITY
(DSEU) AND OTHERSRespondents

Through: Mr. Shivendra Singh, Ms Prakriti
Rastogi and Ms Aryama Singh
Rajput, Advocates for R-1.
Mr.B.S.Rawat CI DTTE/R-2 & 3.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER
% **27.04.2026**

1. Learned counsel appearing for the University submits that the constitutionality of the impugned notification is under challenge.
2. Notification, according to him, has been issued in exercise of the statutory power conferred under Clause (xix) of Section 6 of the Delhi Skill and Entrepreneurship University Act, 2019.
3. Let the Registry to examine the aforesaid aspect and to list this matter before an appropriate Bench on 04.05.2026, subject to approval by Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J
APRIL 27, 2026/p