



\$~64 to 66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 16232/2023 CM APPL. 65253/2023 CM APPL. 12272/2024

MANOJ KUMAR SINGH AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Praveen Swarup, Mr. Devesh Maurya, Mr. Saurabh Rohilla, Mr. Sukhamrit Singh and Ms. Sakshi, Adv.

versus

DELHI SKILL AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP UNIVERSITY AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Shivendra Singh and Ms. Prakriti Rastogi, Adv. for R-1

65

+ W.P.(C) 13140/2025
SH MURLIDHAR SUDAM KAMBLE
AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Puneet Rathi, Adv.

versus

DELHI SKILL AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
UNIVERSITY (DSEU) AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Shivendra Singh and Ms. Prakriti Rastogi, Adv. for R-1

66

+ W.P.(C) 14993/2025
DR SHIV RATAN SINGH AND OTHERSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Puneet Rathi, Adv.

versus



**DELHI SKILL AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP UNIVERSITY
(DSEU) AND OTHERS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shivendra Singh and Ms. Prakriti
Rastogi, Advs. for R-1
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, GNCTD
with Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat and
Ms. Tania Ahlawat, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

04.05.2026

1. Mr. Shivendra Singh, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 1 in all these petitions states that the counter affidavit filed in W.P.(C) 16232/2023 be read as counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent no. 1/ Delhi Skill and Entrepreneurship University (DSEU) in all these petitions.
2. Let a copy of the counter affidavit filed by Delhi Skill and Entrepreneurship University be given to the counsel appearing for the petitioners in W.P.(C) 13140/2025 and W.P.(C) 14993/2025 who may file a rejoinder within four weeks.
3. List these writ petitions for hearing on 13.08.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MAY 4, 2026/msh